
2024 
Millage 
Rate 
Hearing



Advertising 
compliance

• The City of Hampton has tentatively 
adopted a 2024 millage rate which will 
require an increase in property taxes by 
40.45% percent.

• All concerned citizens are invited to the 
public hearings on this tax increase to be 
held at the City Hall Building, 17 East Main 
Street South, Hampton, GA on 

• July 22, 2024, at 10:00 AM
• July 22, 2024, at 6:00 PM



Advertising 
compliance

• Times and places of additional public 
hearings on this tax increase are at the 
City Hall Building, 17 East Main Street 
South, Hampton, GA on       

• July 29, 2024, at 6:00 PM
• This tentative increase will result in a 

millage rate of 5.500 mills, an increase of 
1.584 mills. Without this tentative tax 
increase, the millage rate will be no more 
than 3.916. 

• The proposed tax increase for a home with 
a fair market value of $300,000 is 
approximately: $166.32, and the proposed 
tax increase for a non-homestead property 
with a fair market value of $325,000 is 
approximately $205.92



“BRIDGING THE GAP BETWEEN THE PAST AND THE PRESENT, BUILDING TOWARD THE FUTURE”

CITY OF HAMPTON
PROPOSED FY25 OPERATING BUDGET

BASED ON 4.0 MIL PROPERTY TAX
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Budget Highlights 
2 New Police Officers $164,000
20% Increase for Police $331,000
1 New Accountant I Position $75,000
Enhanced IT Security $75,000
Right of Way/Easement Maintenance Funds $130,000

Total: $775,000



BUDGET ITEM COST

Public Works Salary Increases $250,000

Police Technology/equipment $1,200,000

Increase in Retirement Contribution $92,000

3 Stormwater associates $157,500

Old Fire Station Renovation $500,000

24 E. Main St. $450,000

Total: $2,649,500
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Name    2023 Actuals  FY2024 ADOPTED BUDGET FY25 (In Progress)
Revenue

Non-Departmental
Taxes $6,092,265 $6,234,325 $6,397,973
Licenses and Permits $270,689 $176,926 $379,182
Intergovernmental $0 $0 $0
Charges for Services $12,987 $16,512 $16,512
Impact Fees $2,756 $2,756
Fines and Forfeitures $525,235 $400,000 $600,000
Investment Income $242,991 $270,053 $300,000
Contributions and Donations $0 $5,000 $5,000
Miscellaneous $17,163 $5,000 $5,000
Other Financing Sources $408,878 $605,412 $1,015,882

Total Non-Departmental: $7,570,208 $7,715,984 $8,722,305

General Administration
Contributions and Donations $500 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0

Total General Administration: $500 $0 $0

Police Department
Intergovernmental $0
Impact Fees $62,794 $22,227 $92,577
Fines and Forfeitures $2,045 $0
Contributions and Donations $2,400 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $18,895 $24,000 $10,000

Total Police Department: $86,134 $46,227 $102,577

Streets and Highways
Miscellaneous $0

Total Streets and Highways: $0

Parks and Recreation
Charges for Services $18,110 $20,000 $20,000
Impact Fees $76,901 $196,300 $817,582

Total Parks and Recreation: $95,011 $216,300 $837,582

Community Development
Miscellaneous $0 $0

Total Community Development: $0 $0

Main Street
Charges for Services $1,000 $10,000
Contributions and Donations $0 $0
Miscellaneous $100 $0 $0

Total Main Street: $100 $1,000 $10,000

Total Revenue: $7,751,953 $7,979,511 $9,672,464
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Name       2023 Actuals  FY2024 ADOPTED BUDGET

FY2025  PROPOSED 
BUDGET

Expenditures
General Government

City Council
Personnel $74,821 $81,331 $71,521
Other Purchased Services $18,413 $97,500 $94,500
Supplies $1,275 $2,400 $2,550
Capital Outlay $0 $0

Total City Council: $94,509 $181,231 $168,571

Mayor
Personnel $14,187 $15,931 $15,946
Other Purchased Services $5,732 $20,000 $19,000
Supplies $738 $1,200 $3,000

Total Mayor: $20,657 $37,131 $37,946

City Manager
Personnel $225,193 $251,999 $251,238
Other Purchased Services $14,983 $30,500 $32,000
Supplies $5,865 $5,900 $6,400
Capital Outlay $0 $0

Total City Manager: $246,041 $288,399 $289,638

City Clerk
Personnel $84,181 $81,195 $80,884
Other Purchased Services $13,542 $26,045 $46,870
Supplies $2,191 $5,900 $7,000
Capital Outlay $5,500 $0

Total City Clerk: $99,914 $118,640 $134,754



Name       2023 Actuals  FY2024 ADOPTED BUDGET
FY2025  PROPOSED 

BUDGET
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Total revenue: $9,672,464
Total Expenditure: $9,908,533
Surplus/Deficit: (-)$236,069
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Name       2023 Actuals  FY2024 ADOPTED BUDGET FY2025  PROPOSED BUDGET
Revenue

Non-Departmental
Charges for Services

Other Fees $0 $45,900 $36,000
Amp $0 $750 $400
Bad Check Fees $0 $1,850 $1,450
Service And Penalty $0 $58,000 $56,000

Total Charges for Services: $0 $106,500 $93,850

Investment Income
Interest Income $77,908 $74,098 $50,000

Total Investment Income: $77,908 $74,098 $50,000

Miscellaneous
Reimbursments Water Dep $0 $0 $0
Other Misc Rev $1,356 $0 $0

Total Miscellaneous: $1,356 $0 $0
Total Non-Departmental: $79,264 $180,598 $143,850

Public Works Administration
Miscellaneous

Reimb Public Works Admin $383 $0 $0
Total Miscellaneous: $383 $0 $0

Total Public Works Administration: $383 $0 $0
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Name       2023 Actuals  FY2024 ADOPTED BUDGET FY2025  PROPOSED BUDGET
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ENTERPRISE       Account ID 2023 Actuals
 FY2024 ADOPTED 

BUDGET
FY2025  PROPOSED 

BUDGET
Expenditures

Non-Departmental
Non-Departmental

Other Financing Use $2,671,443 $1,508,455 $2,950,652
Total Non-Departmental: $2,671,443 $1,508,455 $2,950,652

Total Non-Departmental: $2,671,443 $1,508,455 $2,950,652

Enterprise Utilities
Financial Services

Personnel $221,439 $262,782 $262,533
Other Purchased Services $288,533 $320,160 $371,204
Supplies $9,828 $13,600 $11,000
Capital Outlay $0 $0

Total Financial Services: $519,800 $596,542 $644,737

Public Works Administration
Personnel $175,319 $325,037 $334,822
Other Purchased Services $36,393 $36,800 $35,450
Supplies $16,996 $8,750 $7,800
Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0

Total Public Works Administration: $228,708 $370,587 $378,072
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ENTERPRISE       Account ID 2023 Actuals
 FY2024 ADOPTED 

BUDGET
FY2025  PROPOSED 

BUDGET
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ENTERPRISE       Account ID 2023 Actuals
 FY2024 ADOPTED 

BUDGET
FY2025  PROPOSED 

BUDGET
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Total revenue: $12,027,669
Total Expenditure: $12,386,363
Surplus/Deficit: (-)$358,694



• Each year there are two types of 
value increases made to a county tax 
digest;

• increases due to inflation, and
• increases due to new or improved 

properties.



The Tax Digest increased by 18.5 
Million Dollars.
Due to State law, the City had to 
comply and notify the public of a tax 
increase, if the millage rate was higher 
than the roll back rate of 3.91 mill.





Real-Life Examples for 
Various Citizens 
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Homestead Net Taxable City Taxes 
under Current 
Millage Rate

4.5% 
Millage 
Rate

5% 
Millage 
Rate

5.5% 
Millage 
Rate

H4, L1 $18,160.00 $72.64 $81.72 $90.80 $99.88

Annual +9.08 +18.16 +27.24

Monthly  +.75  +1.51  +2.27
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2024 Potential Tax Bill
C
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ze

n 
2 Homestead Net Taxable City Taxes 

under Current 
Millage Rate

4.5% Millage 
Rate

5% 
Millage 
Rate

5.5% 
Millage 
Rate

H1, L1 $37,680.00 $150.72 $169.56 $188.40 $207.24

Annual  +18.84 +37.68  +56.52

Monthly  +1.57 +3.14  +4.71
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2024 Potential Tax Bill
C

iti
ze

n 
3 Homestead Net Taxable City Taxes 

under Current 
Millage Rate

4.5% Millage 
Rate

5% 
Millage 
Rate

5.5% 
Millage 
Rate

None $88,240.00 $352.96 $397.08 $441.20 $485.32

Annual  +44.12  +88.24 +132.36

Monthly  +3.67  +7.35 +11.03
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2024 Potential Tax Bill
C
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ze

n 
4 Homestead Net Taxable City Taxes 

under Current 
Millage Rate

4.5% Millage 
Rate

5% 
Millage 
Rate

5.5% 
Millage 
Rate

H3, L9 $113,440.00 $453.76 $510.48 $567.20 $623.92

Annual +56.72 +113.44 +170.16

Monthly  +4.72  +9.45  +14.18
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2024 Potential Tax Bill
C

iti
ze

n 
5 Homestead Net Taxable City Taxes 

under Current 
Millage Rate

4.5% Millage 
Rate

5% 
Millage 
Rate

5.5% 
Millage 
Rate

H1, L1 $125,240.00 $500.96 $563.58 $626.20 $688.82

Annual  +62.62 +125.24 +187.86

Monthly  +5.21  +10.43  +15.65
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